Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

{Original) SHEET NO. 19

Atmos Energy Corporation

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

SCHEDULE OF RATES

INFRASTRUCTURE SYSTEM REPLACEMENT SURCHARGE ("ISRS")

<u>Description:</u> The ISRS is designed to recover the costs associated with the Company's eligible infrastructure replacements in accordance with the provisions of Sections 393.1009 to 393.1015, RSMo.

<u>Applicability:</u> In addition to the other charges provided for in the Company's tariff, a monthly ISRS shall be added to each customer's bill for service rendered on and after the effective date of the ISRS.

<u>Schedule of Surcharges:</u> The amount of the ISRS by rate schedule is as follows:

		Per Bill Per Month	
Type of Service	West	Southeast	Northeast
Residential Firm Service	0.20	0.22	1.17
Small Firm General Service	0.20	0.22	1.17
Medium Firm General Service	0.76	1.20	4.27
Large Firm General Service	3.54	5.58	19.91
Interruptible Large Volume Service	3.54	5.58	19.91

DATE OF ISSUE: October 27, 2008 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE: November 26, 2008 month day year

ISSUED BY: Mark Martin

Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Owensboro, KY

 Mark Martin
 Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs
 Owensboro, KY

 name of officer
 title
 address

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

(Original) SHEET NO. 22

Atmos Energy Corporation

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

RESIDENTIAL FIRM SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

To domestic Customers consuming gas for space heating, water heating, cooking, air conditioning and other proper purposes in private residences, individual apartments and in a multifamily dwelling. Service may not be shared or resold.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will not normally be subject to curtailment except as may become necessary under the Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariffs. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE RATES:

Northeast Southeast West Delivery Charge (per meter) \$20.61 \$13.92 \$19.43

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

- Purchased Gas Adjustment: To the rates stated above the Total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor will be billed to recover the cost of gas pursuant to the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause.
- Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff, including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax
- 3. Utility Related Charges: Service charges may be applicable pursuant the terms of utility Related Charges tariff, Sheet Numbers 20 through 21.
- 4. Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge: Pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission approval, a monthly ISRS charge as provided on Tariff Sheet Number 19 is applicable to this rate.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAMS

In accordance with the Commission's Report and Order ("Order") issued February 22, 2007, in Case No. GR-2006-0387, whereas Company is filing tariff pages in compliance with the Order designed to implement a fixed delivery charge, Company hereby enters into a significant energy and conservation program as set out in the Order to be approved by the Commission. Company shall contribute annually, one percent (1%) of its annual gross non-gas revenues (currently approximately \$165,000) to be used for the energy efficiency and conservation program.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 27, 2008 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 26, 2008

> month day year month day year

ISSUED BY: Mark Martin Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs Owensboro, KY

address name of officer title

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

(Original) SHEET NO. 24

Atmos Energy Corporation

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

SMALL FIRM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to Customers consuming gas for Commercial and Industrial purposes, as defined in the Company's Rules and Regulations and whose use is less than 2.000 Ccf per year. Service may not be shared or resold.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will not normally be subject to curtailment except as may become necessary under the Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariffs. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE RATES:

Delivery Charge (per meter)

<u>Northeast</u> Southeast West \$19.43 \$13.92 \$20.61

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

- Purchased Gas Adjustment: To the rates stated above, the total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor for firm service will be applicable for the SGS Customer.
- Taxes: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- 3. Utility Related Charges: Service charges may be applicable pursuant the terms of utility Related Charges tariff, Sheet Numbers 20 through 21.
- 4. Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge: Pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission approval, a monthly ISRS charge as provided on Tariff Sheet Number 19 is applicable to this rate.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAMS

In accordance with the Commission's Report and Order ("Order") issued February 22, 2007, in Case No. GR-2006-0387, whereas Company is filing tariff pages in compliance with the Order designed to implement a fixed delivery charge. Company hereby enters into a significant energy and conservation program as set out in the Order to be approved by the Commission. Company shall contribute annually, one percent (1%) of its annual gross non-gas revenues (currently approximately \$165,000) to be used for the energy efficiency and conservation program.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 27, 2008 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 26, 2008

> month day year month day year

ISSUED BY: Mark Martin Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs Owensboro, KY

address name of officer title

1st Revised SHEET NO. 26

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

{Original) SHEET NO. 26

Atmos Energy Corporation

FOR – All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

MEDIUM FIRM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to Customers consuming gas for Commercial and Industrial purposes, as defined in the Company's Rules and Regulations and whose use is at least *2,000 Ccf* per year but less than 75,000 Ccf per year. Service may not be shared or resold.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will not normally be subject to curtailment except as may become necessary under the Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariffs. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE & VOLUMETRIC RATES:

	<u>Northeast</u>	<u>Southeast</u>	<u>West</u>
Delivery Charge (per meter)	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$75.00
Distribution Commodity Rate (per Ccf)	\$.11954	\$.12395	\$.157120

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

- 1. <u>Purchased Gas Adjustment</u>: To the rates stated above, the total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor for firm service will be applicable for the MGS Customer
- 2. <u>Taxes</u>: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- Utility Related Charges: Service charges may be applicable pursuant the terms of utility Related Charges tariff, Sheet Numbers 20 through 21.
- 4. <u>Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge</u>: Pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission approval, a monthly ISRS charge as provided on Tariff Sheet Number 19 is applicable to this rate.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 27, 2008 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE: November 26, 2008 month day year

ISSUED BY: Mark Martin name of officer vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs Owensboro, KY address

1st Revised SHEET NO. 28

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

(Original) SHEET NO. 28

Atmos Energy Corporation

FOR – All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

LARGE FIRM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to Customers consuming gas for Commercial and Industrial purposes, as defined in the Company's Rules and Regulations and whose use is at least 75,000 Ccf per year. Service may not be shared or resold. In order to assure adequate supplies of natural gas for electric generation, Customer must provide Company prior notice and confirmation of gas supply availability before gas consumption for electric generation begins. Any volumes not confirmed by Company for electric generation will be considered "unauthorized use" and subject to the charges provided below.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service hereunder will be subject to curtailment only as may become necessary under Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Numbers 106 through 108 of the Company's tariff. Gas supplied will have a nominal heating value of approximately 1000 Btu's per cubic foot.

MONTHLY DELIVERY CHARGE & VOLUMETRIC RATES:

	<u>Northeast</u>	<u>Southeast</u>	<u>West</u>
Delivery Charge (per meter)	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$350.00
Distribution Commodity Rate (per Ccf)	\$.06879	\$.09667	\$.10564

Minimum Bill is equal to the monthly Delivery Charge plus applicable rate adjustments.

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

1. <u>Purchased Gas Adjustment</u>: To the rates stated above, the Total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor for firm sales service, as applicable, will be billed to recover the cost of gas pursuant to the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause.

Any sales volumes taken in excess of those allowed by the Company during a period of curtailment, pursuant to its Curtailment Provisions, Sheet Nos. 106 through 108, will be "unauthorized use" and will be billed pursuant to the Unauthorized Use Charges below.

- 2 <u>Taxes</u>: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff, including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- 3. <u>Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge</u>: Pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission approval, a monthly ISRS charge as provided on Tariff Sheet Number 19 is applicable to this rate.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 27, 2008 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 26, 2008

month day year month day year

ISSUED BY: Mark Martin Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs Owensboro, KY

name of officer title address

1st Revised SHEET NO. 31

Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 2

(Original) SHEET NO. 31

Atmos Energy Corporation

FOR - All Areas

Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME SERVICE (CONT'D)

RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

- 1. P<u>urchased Gas Adjustment</u>: To the rates stated above, the Total Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) factor for interruptible service, as applicable, will be billed to recover the cost of gas pursuant to the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause.
- 2. <u>Taxes</u>: Any franchise, gross receipts, license or occupation tax levied by any city, town, community, or other taxing authority on the amounts billed under this tariff, including applicable adjustments, will be added to bills rendered to Customers in such community or tax district.
- 3. Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge: Pursuant to Missouri Public Service Commission approval, a monthly ISRS charge as provided on Tariff Sheet Number 19 is applicable to this rate.

TERM OF SERVICE:

Customers shall be served under this service hereunder for a term of not less than one year. Service under this tariff may be terminated by either party following at least six months written notice to either party.

RECONNECT CHARGE:

This schedule is a continuous service schedule. If service is disconnected and thereafter restored at the same location for the same occupant within a twelve (12) month period following the date of the service disconnection, a reconnection charge will become due and payable when service is restored. The charge, as outlined on Sheet Number 20, is \$24.00. If the reconnection is required outside normal working hours, an additional charge of \$26.00 will be levied to cover overtime costs.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

The Customer's monthly bills will be computed at the approved rates plus any applicable adjustments and will be considered delinquent if not paid within **14** days after rendition of the bill. Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1.5% will be added to the outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date. The late payment charge will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the Company that is kept up to date.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 27, 2008

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 26, 2008

month day year month day year

ISSUED BY: Mark Martin Vice President-Rates and Regulatory Affairs Owensboro, KY

name of officer title address